assumptions on your final results. This is generally lacking. For example, in your
simulations “clouds were assumed to be homogeneous”, only a single vertical
profile of atmospheric conditions was used, assumptions embedded within the
SCOPE2.0 model (e.g. it ignores woody elements, it is horizontally homogenous,
has no clumping), assumptions of your canopy composition inputs (chlorophyll
content, etc.). This is necessary before someone can decide to use your simpler
parameterization in NWP or GCMs.

We agree with the Reviewer’s concerns about the assumptions.
In order to provide an uncertainty estimate for potential deviations from the default values
that were used in libRadtran and SCOPE2.0, and to test the robustness of the simulations,
an additional sensitivity analysis was performed. For the sensitivity study, an intermediate
solar zenith angle θ0 of 45° and a cloud optical thickness τ of 4 were chosen. The varied
parameters with their default values and ranges are listed in the following table. Each
individual parameter was varied one at a time.

Parameter Default value Variation
Atmospheric profile
(Temperature and humidity)

Mid-latitude summer
(afglms)

Mid-latitude winter (afglmw)
US-standard profile (afglus)

Aerosol visibility 50 km 20 km, 80 km

Cloud altitude 3-3.5 km 2.5-3 km, 3.5-4 km

Cloud droplet effective
radius

10 μm 7 μm, 13 μm

Chlorophyll AB content 40.0 μg cm-2 30 (-25%), 50 (+25%)

Carotenoid content 10.0 μg cm-2 7.5 (-25%), 12.5 (+25%)

Dry matter content 0.012 g cm-2 0.009 (-25%), 0.15 (+25%)

leaf water equivalent layer 0.009 cm 0.00675 (-25%), 0.01125
(+25%)

leaf structure parameter 1.4 1.05 (-25%), 1.75 (+25%)

BSM model parameter for
soil brightness

0.5 0.375 (-25%), 0.625 (+25%)

volumetric soil moisture
content in the root zone

0.25 0.1875 (-25%), 0.3125
(+25%)

The sensitivity analysis showed that the atmospheric profile, primarily temperature and
relative humidity, has the largest effect on the calculated broadband surface albedo. An
absolute deviation in αBB of up to 0.011 was determined, when the mid-latitude summer
atmosphere profile was exchanged with the mid-latitude winter atmospheric profile. The
influence of aerosols, cloud altitude and effective radius was found to be negligible.

With the focus of the presented study on stratiform clouds and their relative homogeneity,
stratus clouds can be approximated by one-dimensional radiative transfer models. To be